

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/30/2018 4:28 PM

CASE # 51074-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON

SOMYOT LAOCHMANAVANIT AND ARUNEE
CHARLEMPRADIT, HUSBAND AND WIFE, Appellant,

V.

CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOORS, INC., Respondent

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Brian H. Wolfe
Brian H. Wolfe, P.C.
900 Washington Street Suite 1010
Vancouver, WA 98660
360-737-1487

Table of Contents

I.	REPLY TO ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
	A. Statute of Limitations does not expire until six years after damages accrued to Appellant	3
	B. Interpretation of the terms of the lease resulting in multiple signs results in ambiguity.	3
	C. There is a claim for violation of the breach of good faith and fair dealing.	3
III.	RESTATEMENT OF CASE.....	4
IV.	ARGUMENT	8
	1. Appellant's claims are not barred by the statute of limitations.	8
	A. Appellant's damages did not accrue until Respondent amended the lease.	8
	B. What is the status of the "discovery rule"?.	10
	C. What is the interpretation of the lease itself?	12
	D. Respondent should have negotiated new lease terms under its duty of good faith and fair dealing.	14
	2. The trial court entered its first two orders which carries with them an obligation in requiring the court to seek additional evidence from Appellant.	15
V.	CONCLUSION	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>1000 Virginia Limited Partnership v. Vertecs Corporation</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	10, 11
<i>Badgett v. Sec PSCC State Bank</i> , 16 Wn. 2d, 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991)	7, 14, 15
<i>Davies v. Krasna</i> , 14Cal3.d 502 535 P2.d 1161 91975)	12
<i>Ericksen v. Chase</i> , 156 Wn. Ap 151, 231 P.3d 1261 (2010)	9
<i>Gazija v. Nicholas Jerns Company</i> , 89 Wn.2d 215, 543 P.2d 338 (1975)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Green v. A.B.C.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 962 P.2d 912 (1998) ..	11
<i>Haslund v. City of Seattle</i> , 86 Wn.2d 607 547 P.2d 1221 (1976)	10
<i>Hearst Communications, Inc., vs. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 504, 115 P.2d 262 (2005)	6, 13
<i>Janisch v. Mullins</i> 1 Wn. App. 393 461 P2.d 895 (1969)	10
<i>Lewis v. Scott</i> , 54 Wn.2d 675, 277 P.2d 724 (1954)	10
<i>Lindquist v. Mullen</i> , 45 Wn.2d 675, 277 P.2d 724 (1954)	10, 11
<i>Ruth v. Dight</i> , 75 Wn.2d 53 P2.d 631 (1969)	12
<i>Taylor v. Puget Sound Power and Light Company</i> , 64 Wn. 2d 534, 392 P.2d 802 (1964)	10
<i>Tenore v. AT&T Wireless Services</i> 136 Wn.2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998)	13
<i>US Oil and Refining Company v. Washington State Department of Ecology</i> , 96 Wn.2d 85 633 P2.d 1329 (1981)	12

Rules

CR 12(b)(6).....	3, 6, 9, 12, 18, 20
CR 12(c).....	4, 6, 17, 18
CR 56	3, 4, 6, 17, 18
RCW 4.16.005.....	9-11
